STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
445 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 506
White Flalns, Mew York 10801

ANDREW B CLUOMD JAMES C. COX
GOVERKOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

MNovember 4, 2014

Throgs Neck Extended Care Facility
707 Throgs Neck Expressway
Bronx, New York 10465

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #08-4252
MNPl Mumber:
Provider Number;

e

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG")
audit of Throgs Neck Extended Care Facility's (the *Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate period
August 1, 2004 through December 31, 2007. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this audit report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit
report.

In response to the draft audit report dated February 25, 2014, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments
(see Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of
$377,780 to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously
stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of
the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. The Medicaid overpayment
associated with OMIG adjustments was $2,4090 252, However, this audit also processed
Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement appeals that resulted in an amount due the Facility
of $597,446. Consequently, based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicald overpayment currently due is $1,811,806. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health ("DOH") and Division of Budget ("DOB") final
approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated overpayment and the
final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of
Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2007 that
utilized the August 1, 2004 through July 31, 2005 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the August 1, 2004 through



Page 2
Movember 4, 2014

July 31, 2005 base period report for rates subsequent to December 31, 2007 will be addressed
in the future.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below,

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money arder within 20 days of the date of
the final audit repori. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #08-4252
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. I your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days
until an agreement is established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is
based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. In addition, If you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to
the State, such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you wish to
enter into a repayment agreement, please contact the Bureau of Collections
Management within 20 days at the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 Morth Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.



Page 3
November 4, 2014

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
Mew York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions rﬁanﬂing the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself, |If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call withnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact or
through email at Please refer to audit number 08-4252 in all

correspondence.

Sinceral

Bureau of Rate Audit

Division of Medicaid Audit

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Enclosure

Attachment A - Facility Draft Audit Report Comments and OMIG Response
Attachment B - Summary of Changes from Draft Report to Final Report

EXHIBIT | - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT I - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBITIIl - Operating Expense Disallowances/{Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/{Allowances)

EXHIBITY - Per Diem Disallowances

EXHIBITVI - Correction of Patient Days

EXHIBIT VIl - Return on Real Property Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

wier-17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

THROGS NECK EXTENDED CARE

FACILITY AUDIT #08-4252
707 THROGS NECK EXPRESSWAY
BRONX, NEW YORK 10465

AUDIT

TYPE
AMOUNT DUE: $1,811,806

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GMNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #08-4252
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 5

THROGS NECK EXTENDED CARE FACILITY - AUDIT #08-4252
FACILITY DRAFT AUDIT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following detalls the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes included in
the final audit report.

EXHIBIT Il EUHMEH IS
Adjustment #7 — Disallowance of Non-Recurring Expense
Facility Comment

(it Placement Fees Placement fees are not confined to the base year, This expense is not a one-time
occurrence. Attached are examples of placement fees in subsequent years.

{ii} Umbrella Insurance The umbrelia insurance was discontinued; however, its cost was picked up in
subsequent years by an increase to the regular insurance carried by the facility. The facility made the
determination and instead of an umbrella, it would raise the limits of its insurance in its ordinary liability
policy, The Insurance costs were increased in years subsequent to the base year. This provided the
same kind of coverage as the umbrella policy. Moreover, in the Seltlement Agreement between
landlord and Throgs Meck, Throgs Neck committed to pay for general liability insurance at levels above
those previously camied by the facility, This fully replaced the umbrelia policy.

OMIG Response

(i} Placement Fees - Based on the draft report response, the disallowance has been eliminated.

(i} Umbrella Insurance - Although the Facility did submit a schedule summarizing insurance expenses
for the years 2005 through 2007, they did not submit details of the policy coverage and limits of liability
for the years 2006 and 2007. The increase in general insurance coverage still cannot be determined.
In addition, based upon the documentation received, the general insurance expense in the subsequent
years was significantly less than the combined base year general liability and umbrella insurance
axpanse. The disallowance remains the same.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance was reduced.

Adjustment #10 - Disallowance of Unsubstantiated Expense
Facility Comment

This disallowance involved the 5% fee to SentosaCare, an affiliated “administrative and management
services company.” Sentosa provided services and performed work that otherwise would have had to
be accomplished by the facility's employees. This results in utilization of economies of scale and
creates efficiencies which results in reduced costs at all Sentosa affiliated faclliies. For Throgs Neck to
have employed persons to do this work would have cost more than Sentosa charged this facility, At the
time, Sentosa was providing services for approximately 20 facilities, and this spreads the cost of those
services, all reimbursable, among each of the facilities costing less than it would have if each had an
amployee to do the work for the facility directly. The Sentosa bill was $3,284, it should be allowed.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 5

OMIG Response

The fee paid to SentosaCare was reported as an overhead cost in addifion to all other costs that
SentosaCare incurred and charged in connection with services provided to the Facility. Since
SentosaCare and the Facility are related through common ownership, the allowable cost to the Facility
i3 the actual cost incurred by SenlosaCare. Actual costs incumed by SentosaCare, which were
substantiated, were allowed and allocated fo the Facility. If the related company did not incur the cost,
then it is not allowable for inclusion in the Facility's costs. In addition, the Facility still has not provided
documentation to substantiate the 5% fee as properly chargeable to necessary patient care.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Adjustment #11 — Disallowance of Salary Accrual
Facility Commant

These accruals should be allowed as the costs were incurred in the period covered by the base year
audit. Vacation and sick leave accruals are accrued weekly so that the amount owed is updated
immediately. These costs were the result of an adjustment in employees’ hourly rates during the base
pericd. If an employee had ten days of unpaid vacation, and that employee's wage was $100 per day,
the accrual would be $1,000. When that employee's wage rate is raised so that hisfher dally wage is
5120 per day, iImmediately liability for vacation and sick leave for that employee Is Increased to $1,200.
This is the adjustment that was made in the accruals and this is what should be allowed.

OMIG Response

The Facility used the base period ending date rate of pay for accruing holiday and personal time, but a
future rate of pay for accruing vacation and sick leave time. Accruals should be calculated using the
rate of pay effective the time the adjustment is made. Therefore, OMIG allowed vacation and sick
leave accruals using the hourly rate effective on the base period ending date and disallowed the portion
of the accrual partaining to the future rate of pay.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same,

Adjustment #15 - | ce of Overstated Expenses

Based on the draft report response, the disallowance has been aliminated.

= Disallowance of Employvee Ban E

Facility Comment

The facility provided additional documentation to substantiate employee benefit expenses and worker's
compensation expense.

OMIG Response

The documentation received from the Facility was reviewed and accepted. Based on the additional
documentation provided, the disallowance related fo employee benefits expense is reduced by $5,877.
The disallowance of $39,911 for worker's compensation has bean eliminated,



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 5

Disposition: The draft report disallowance was reduced.

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

Adjustment #2 - Mortgage Interest Disallowances
Facility Comment

As you are aware, the Health Department calculates the Medicaid Real Property Reimbursement for a
nursing facility under the Medicaid program by means of a "model” created by the orginal historical cost
of the facility. Thus, the original construction costs are used, and the original financing costs employed
to create an amortization and interest faclor leading to the return on and retum of eguity, The
Department of Health’s position has long been that in a non-arms'-length transaction, reimbursed under
10 NYCRR § 86-2.21(e), the original model including the rate of morigage interest originally approved
by the Depariment does not change whether the interests paid by the faclity or property owner
increases or dacreases. Thus, even though the landlord refinanced its morigage, having an impact on
the rate of interest paid by landlord, this should not have an effect on the Medicaid rate paid to the
tenant. The reduction of the rate in this item should be reversed. The landlord, not the facility
refinanced. This was clearly not in Throgs Neck's confrol. Moreover, the landlord is not a related

party to Throgs Neck, as the facility was sold in an arms'-length sale concluded prior to August 1,
2004,

OMIG Response

NYCRR 86-2.21 (c) (5) states "In the computation of reimbursement for non-arm's length leases, the
capital cost shall be included in allowable costs only to the extent that it does not exceed the amount
which the facility would have included in allowable costs if it had legal title to the assets (the cost of
ownership)...." The refinancing took place prior to the sale of the Facility to the current owner on
July 2, 2004, At that time, the previous owner appealed to have the Medicaid rates reflect the
refinancing. The cost of ownership prior to the sale includes the reduced Interest rate of the refinanced
mortgage. In accordance with 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.21 () (3), “The capital cost component shall not
be affected by any sale, lease or transfer occurring after March 10, 1975.° Therefore, the cumment
owner's rates should reflect the refinanced amounts as if no sale or lease took place.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

n - ile Expense Disallowance
Facility Comment

The disallowance should be reversed. Unlike some nursing facilities, Throgs Meck claimed costs for
only ene car, This auto was assigned to the Administrator who was naturally on call 24 hours a day,
seven days a week. The administrator might be summoned fo the facility at any time. The
administrator lived in Carmel, New York in Putnam County. There is no public transportation available
there. It is a thoroughly rural area, and it would be impossible for him to come to the facility in response
to an emergency summons unless he came by automobile. The car was also used during the day fo
transport items such as aquipment and supplies.

OMIG 5B

The facility has not submiftted any documentation substantiating the relationship to patient care for
reported automaobile costs,



ATTACHMENT A
Page 4 of 5

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Adjustment #5 — Property Insurance Disallowances

Based on the draft report response, the disallowance has been eliminated.

Adjustment #6 — Working Capital Interest
Facility Comment

The interest involved was charged by the Medicaid program. The interest expense is a legitimate cost.
The audil adjustment was a recovery of an overpayment which was caused by actions of the previous
owner. The facility is without fault and the interest that had to ba paid by Throgs Meck was a necessary
expense. The alternative would have bean to borrow the money to pay off the recoupment which would
have incurred similar interest charges which clearly would have been reimbursabila.

The facility has enclosed a schedule of the Inferest Paid for Audit Recoveries. C5C delayed paymeant
for Medicaid recelvables which affected the cash flow. Due to this lack of liquidity caused by CSC, the
facility could not pay the recovery to avoid the interest.

OMIG Responsa

Allowable costs shall not include any interest charged related to rate determination or penalty imposed

by governmental agencies or courts, and the costs of policies obtained solely to insure against the
imposition of such a penalty.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Adjustment #7 — Real Estate Tax Adjustment
Facility Comment

Based on the draft report response, the dissllowance has been eliminated.

EXHIBIT V COMMENTS
Reduction in Nursing, OB and Gloves per Diem Add-On Adjustments

Facil mment

OMIG should reverse the adjustments taken simply because the facility becomas below ceiling as a
result of other adjustments, OMIG should not remove the OBRA payments and the nursing adjustmeant.
Both of these payments are designed to meet specific additional needs of nursing facilities without
ragard to whether direct or indirect costs are above or below ceilings. Thus these paymenis should be
allowed as the axpenses incurmad to maeat the OBRA standards and provide the additional fraining to
nurses reamain notwithstanding the reduction of the total costs allowable. The Federal mandatas which
led to both of these adjustments are no less critical for a facility becausa there were cosi disallowances
in unrelated areas. The expenses remained real, the adjustments should continue. Removing these
adjustments means that the facility iz penalized for its operating efficiency; this is contrary to the
Medicaid prospactive system astablished by RUGS II.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 5 of 5

OMIG Response

The Mursing, OBRA and Gloves per diem add-ons were meant for facilities with operating base periods
prior to 1988, 1991 and 1994, respeclively. Since the Facility's operating base perod was
B/1/04 through 7/31/05, the nursing, OBRA and gloves costs were already included In the base period
direct cperating costs. Allowing the per diems would amount to duplicate reimbursement. The per
diem add-ons should only replace amounts that were cut by direct cost ceiling fimitations. Throgs Meck
did not have a direct cost ceiling cut

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



THROGS NECK EXTENDED CARE FACILITY - AUDIT #08-4252

ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT

EXHIBIT Il - OPERATING EXPENSE
DISALLOWANCES/{ALL OWANCES)

7. DISALLOWAMNCE OF NON-RECURRING EXPENSE

10, DISALLOWANCE OF UNSUBSTANTIATED EXPENSE

11. DISALLOWANCE OF SALARY ACCRUAL

15. DISALLOWANCE OF OVERSTATED EXPEMSES

16. DISALLOWANCE OF EMPLOYEE BEMEFITS EXPEMSE

EXHIBITIV - PROPERTY EXPENSE
i ANCES/[ALL CE

2. MORTGAGE INTEREST DISALLOWAMNCES

4. AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES

6. PROPERTY INSURAMNCE DISALLOWANCES

B. WORKING CAPITAL INTEREST

7. REAL ESTATE TAX ADJUSTMEMT

EXHIBITV - PER DIEM DISALLOWANCES

QBRA PER DIEM ADJUSTMENT

Rate
Period

Operating Base
Operating Base
Cperating Base
Operating Base

Cperating Base

2004
2005
2008
2007

2005
2006
2007

2004
2006
2008
2007

2004
2005
2008
2007

2007

0aA01/04-1 2531104
08/01/05-12/31/05
01001 08-03/31/06
04/01/06-12/3106
Q01 /0T-03/31 07
Q010712031007

PAGE10f2

Drafi Final
Disallowance Dizallowance
(Allowance] Change (Allowance)
%5 1BEEBE 5 (47400) % 130268
11,927 - 11,827
12,113 - 12,113
82,072 (52,072} -
9,158 {45,788} 53,380
237,348 - 237,348
282,057 - o N LT
2359 498 - 239 458
166,654 166,604
o, 954 G584
5,054 5,884
85,954 &, 994
B.474 E473
1,680 (1,660 .
1,660 (1,660} =
1,660 (1,860) i
7,301 (7,303} 3
8,459 . 8,459
#4549 - B.458
8,455 - B 459
3. 464 - B.484

10,2668 (10,266)

0.75 0,75
0.78 Q.78
0.81 0.8
0.81 0.81
0.83 - 0.83
0.83 - 0.83



ATTACHMENT B

PAGE 2 of 2
IHROGS NECK EXTENDED CARE FACILITY - AUDIT #08:4252
SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT
Draft Final
Rate Disallowance Disallowance
= DISAL ANGES [COMN' Pericd {Allowance] Change [Allowance]
GLOVES PER DIEM ADJUSTMENT DB/01/04-12/31704 0.24 = 0.24
01/01/06-12/31/05 0.25 - 025
01/01/06-03/31/06 0.27 B 0.27
04/01/06-12/31/06 0.27 - 027
01 A0T-03731/07 0.28 - 028
Q4712131007 0.28 - 0.28
NURSING PER DIEM ADJUSTMENT 08/01/04-12/31/04 1.02 . 1.02
01/01/05-12/31/06 1.04 - 1.04
01/01/06-03/31/06 1.07 - 1.07
04/01/06-12/31/08 1.06 - 1.08
0101/07-03731107 109 . 1.09
04/01/07-12/31/07 1.08 - 1.08

Mate: The adjusiments shown above only reflect those adjustments addressed in the Facility's response. Al other adjustments remain
the same as shown in the draft audit rapart.



THROGS NECK EXTENDED CARE FACILITY - AUDIT #08-4252
RATE PERIODS AUGUST 1, 2004 THROUGH DE

EXHIBIT |

CEMBER 31, 2007

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED

PARTE&D

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE
RATE PERIOD RATES®

08/01/04 - 10/31/04 $228.63

11/01/04 - 12/31/04
01/01/05 - 01/31/05
02/01/05 - 04/30/05
09/01/05 - 06/30/05
07/01/05 - O7/31/05
08/01/05 - 10/31/05
11/01/05 - 12/31/05
01/01/06 - 01/31/06
02/01/06 - 03/31/06
04/01/06 - 04/30/06
05/01/06 - 07/31/06
08/01/06 - 10/31/06
11/01/06 - 12/31/06
01/01/07 - 03/31/07
04/01/07 - 06/30/07

07/01/07 - 08/31/07
09/01/07 - 12/31/07

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

234.33
241.40
243.98
23939
239.39
240.00
241.49
248.67
248.89
248,35
252.58
255.65
261.27
270.98
269.57
268.61
268.61

FINAL
PARTEB&D RATE

RATES (INCREASE)
$220.41 $9.22
23512 9.21
232.81 8.50
235.38 B.60
230.79 B.60
230.79 B.60
231.40 8.60
232.93 B.56
238.55 10.12
238.79 10.10
238.27 10.08
242,50 10.08
245.55 10.10
261.19 10.08
260.09 10.88
258.72 10.85
257.76 10.85
257.76 10.85

MEDICAID
DAYS

15,434
9,300
4,603

13,604
8,631
5,017

14,571
9,419
4,642
8,549
4,287

13,508

13,744
8,668

12,144

12,265

8,895
18,022

MEDICAID
OVERPAYMENT

$ 142,301
85,853
38,681

116,994
82,827
43,146

125,311
80,627
46,977
86,345
43,213

136,171

138.814
87,373

132,248

133.075

896,511
195,538

$ 1,811,806

* Any differances between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit || of this audit report represant rate changes made
subsequent o OMIG's audit. These changes remain open fo futwre audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are nol shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as
shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.

NOTE: Of the total Medicaid iImpact listed above, the impact associated with the processing of Bureau of Long Term

Care open appeals is $597 446,



EXHIBIT Il

THRQGS NECK EXTENDED CARE FACILITY - AUDIT #08-4252
RATE PERIODS AUGUST 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 76 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rales audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this audit report represent rate changes made subsequent to
our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG,

ISSUED MEDICARE

PARTB&D
RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIELE RATES *
0B/01/04 - 10/31/04 $ 22063
11/01/04 - 12/31/04 234.33
01/01/05 - 01/31/05 241.40
02/01/05 - 04/30/05 243.98
05/01/05 - 06/30/05 239.39
07/01/05 - 07/31/05 239.29
08/01/05 - 10/31/05 240.00
11/01/05 - 12/31/05 241.49
01/01/06 - 01/31/06 248.67
02/01/06 - 03/31/06 24889
04/01/06 - 04/30/06 248.35
06/01/06 - 07/31/06 252.58
08/01/06 - 10/31/06 255.65
11/01/06 - 12/31/06 261.27
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 270.98
04/01/07 - 0B/30/07 269.57
07/01/07 - 0B/31/07 268.61
08/01/07 - 12/31/07 268.61

*  The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



PO S OWEESOEE PEEBELFE PEDDELPE  GMO0OFES  GLS00FE wauodwo Lq asuadxs Buieisdg Hogng

5 - § (oopof] & iooeod] § JOSEPEL] § 0SE'WEL) 8 [secutmoyjjsecuemo jesyq esusdey Bupmiesdy seaddy uedg HOL78

MHeHaloL z-00 vopag HuIAN 0L suoienbay

HOLTE Y pajy TonLL L eodde

Bupumisino woyy wop jepjued Sy popuiassd 'pLOE ‘gL Sunp pejEp sale|

e ) Agoed eyl AESERnou SR SOUEMDNE UB “Ajuanbasion) EduBsogeEsp Gugeas

[ewbyo Syj of aseaep & W Bugnsal ‘peienaEdas sem DuliE SICIERSIUILPE Syl

IO pUAY) PeUol e Duisn PRENNED SEM BZ1-3H L00Z 'LE Jeqwa0ag yhnoug)

{osa'el insa'e) S00  OAE Ulupy  #DOT 'L IENGNY g j0 || SINPaYIS Uo pawoe Bujes ABIES SCIBASIMILPE SY)L
SHMED ILIHISID 40 HOILYINddY 40 IINYMOTIV &

(2)0z'2-00 UONDES HHIAN 0f uonenbny

HILTE YuM pajll 0oLl

jeadde BUipUEISINo WoN) Way) JEMUEd Sfg PapUDsas 'yLOZ Bl SUN pEED

Jagym| B ouj Ayjjpoeg 8y ASSSE0OU EM BIUBMOFE UB "AguBsnbasuns Soustec|ESIP

gEydnp e u) Suynes ‘'BZ1-3H LO0Z CIE Jeqwsosg winoug w00z 'L by

- N [Lms1) GO0 COAG CURLpY B 0 (A SNPNIRE PUR | SPPRIRS Y100 UD JRER0 SEM SWOOU| FFREST SRS ]

FONVMOTTY ISHILNT EIHMANIE JAULVHLSNINGY Z

(SRE'ELL) (SRE'ELL) (R=4] dNS
(4557} iss'e) owa  EwL dnasg
(EEB'E) iees'el BED By ey
(sze'al igz6'a) 20 oeg eRos
0562 = Gl]  Speolay pap
(Boa't} Boa'L) Fi0 SAT ZLS5F T LLSSE (RLLLT-08 SUOHIOE HHIAN OF “ﬁﬁﬂ
(eLa'ar) (ELg'az) RSl {wre) ﬂw cﬁuﬂmﬂz papy zoolkiy madde Buipumising weouy way) fejnogued Syl pepuosed "yLoZ "81
: aung payep 160)e) B i e syj 2I81UeD 1800 JB00d SU) O) BSUSENS BU BEI0|E
(9a0'a2) (2a0'az) 010 Guideyssnoy Apadoid @ esseom S asusiee (f BEBROOLE Uy CWjEusd sedodue U 5B EIBWED
(oeL's) (oeL'g) 800 A0 NRld  jeon o pedeooge JOU SEMm RSuBdES 81 ‘Baamoy 'ssedoidws Byl o) ussB sEew
pag'gl (fig'g) GO0 OAS UMDY EuagnjEd 40) SEM esuade S|yl ‘BZL-3H L00Z 'L sequaseq ubnoug poog 'L snbomy
(zye) (Z¥E) P00 SIS S 0 | §NPSYDS LD PEMDPESED SEM JSILIED 1500 BUSISJED BUY) U) PApNPW asuad
SAINYMOTIY FSNIHNI VI LISD b
EEETdy USdQ (d0 T8 aiE] ula ] Buo
oy
3 oy EaoURmOjjES] S56
POL'LLL S  QRE'BEO'L S GOZ'0ZL'PE PORORL'r % GEOSIE'HE  BROSIEE % grl-3H ed pesoy)y ssuadey Bupeiadg
W03 dNGD IJ3danl I53dian IEE T 10340 U3IN3G5 NDUJWoE3a
“HOMN MO 00T L0GZ-200E S00Z LOOE-900F  LEOD
LOOE SOJLEEE FOILERL FIHLEITE
= FOiEOra0 = {0 - POLO/ED

ANIANOSWOD IENILNT DMILYHILO

(SIoNYMOTTYISIINYMOTTYSIO ISHNIHET DNILYHIH0
L00Z “LE YIBWIDII0 HENOMHL #00Z '+ LENSNY SO0/M3d 31
FhEi-ao8 LAy - ALEvd 389Y0 da0NI0NT 153N SO0HAL
g o | abEg
i LigiHX3



FOCE ¥ O0ET SUOIDES L-Wud '(p) ¥ ()11 Z-08 Suofineg MEIAN 0L isuonenbay

'PED|EE{D len Sesuadyn Byl 'RIED JUSIEd O DE]E|EL BB

EAFURCEE )] BN SEIRIEINS U PP ANRed Syl sows ued qusged o) paigee 8

AL sasuades puE 'paylses B UED WY Hep S0 aenbaspe apeosd o) pasnban e

Salji2ed EOE|IEAE SPEW joU S aiED Juaied o) sesusdaa asay) jo diysuonee oy

BEZ'EG BEZ'Ed =14 ] TG URLPY  SIEMUESNS 0] UONERSWNI0P Fekamiy 'PoyLas BI0M SIOPUBA SHOUEN 0f SJUBWMEY

FHYD INFLLYd 0L O3LYTIH LON SISNIJNT 9

siuapsay ANS 40 BulE pereposucy (oelgng ‘000Z LT "AON PaiEp
L9009 (ERIUSUR] "§09 GNd Y4IH (PLLLT-98 UONISS HHIAN 06 i!_.ﬁ
“WIES

PRECRDSY| Sl JBPUN BRESMQWIES U S| ) ‘sISNed pEspey o wewsd jou saop
Jgsuadim, eyl saug  Aem Aue e susged pENPeW 0 WwELSd j0U Op SENEEEURR
aaoaR ay gRuonippy CEphoid solaes g o) Aeoe) Busnu oy &g pasaoad
awooul |0 yBnoag ssed B ARl S RSuRda, BI] CHEURSNqUIR orEsednp
o pue eqeudoiddeu) S eIE) ESIBOW U} 11 _SSSUBED, yons AUR JO USRI
‘Auanbesees  EUDWD ENULIE) By J0 JUSLUBSINGUBES SE BA)EIES O} AMjDE)
Bujsinu oy Sipgq syl Jepwoid eouses Lopiooey pee ASoepes [Bngoe By salueyd jo
uciod Juslodiuce [EoLDel, ARNEIOqE] puE ADO|IPE! Bl J0) W LB SIBNPEY SEpun
USSR BABIR PUE 1Y sapoe) Gy e pasnbas Bugyg peiepsosu0D sy
ELL'FE ELL'FE LED Aapioge]  Aniod (S0 SEHAES MEXpE PUB SURNPEN B SIBRED a9 ' LO0E 'L RSy aeaaa

SN AMOLYHOEYT 40 IDINYMOTIVEID 75

EFEEE  CREEE 901 SaHIN)
LLL'BE LLLBE k50 AK5
19601 13601 £¥0 3G EIUED
906"k 506"k BE0 S eneyy
vOv'Z ¥Ob'E {ED MG EWEQ
285t 185'1 120 3G Epeg
9EGE 9EGE 10 pood waned
BT BLE'E 200 Anmoag
L85 LIS 900 Jedp IuE (E)\LL'Z-98 ¥ #Z-08 SUOHODE HHIAMN 0L ‘SuohemBoy
£8L6 £9L'6 800 NS UwpY ‘PAMDERSID S/aM SISUSHE S5y AUSNSSUDD) TIPNE ApUN pousd
Zve Zve ¥D0  TAG JEDEIJ  9SEY SyI Of POKEIR J0U SAEIELD POSOISIP SRIOCES £ UIES S O MBI SSING SUL

SIENINT QOREd 40 N0 ¢

Wwod | dnoD IJ3maNl ID3Ham IEER] IJ38i0 HIINSD NOUSBo530

-hNON ~NOMN SO0E LOGE-B00E S00Z L0DZ-B0OE  LS03
Lo S0/LERTL FOIERE "FOMLELL
= il 00 = PINEDED * POrLOED

ANINOSWOD ISNISNT DHILYHILO
(SIONYMOTTIYNSIONYMOTIVSID ISNIHXT ONLLYHIH0
LOOE 'LE HIBWID30 HONOEHL 00T *1 LSNODNY S00IH3d 3Lvd
Ger-a0s Lany - AN0vd THYI O30NI0NE Ho3N S90HH]

§ o g alfieg
I LigHx3



ase'l ase'l

SO0Z'E SO0E'E

dN03 0D
=NON “HON
Lo0E

SNILEE

L5
BLE'L
rLl

thR
qan's

ESE'E
BEG'L

£57
LPE'E
GEL' LG

LI 0mI
S00Z

L

= POV LOED

A1
HLE'E
ril

i
=1-1 W

EOE'E
BEE'L

Fa=Ti
LFZ'E
SEL LS

BT 6Ll

FEREF LI
LOOZ-B00E
'POLEZ
* POSLOVE0

g xe i ] EOLE LE0
RS BiS od
O0E' L 00E"E £L0

L
oe

800
2] it 620
LED
'L 8L LZ0
500
o0
w29t w29’ 620

500

BRO'ZE BROZE Ls0
£LE'2 ELB'E £F0
6Eg'd 6299 6e0
150
L0

500

S00

4MS i

Ay cdnasn FOEZ R LEOCE
'DOET SUONIET L-WHd (P) F (BJLLZ-98 'WT-08 SUOHIDSE HMIAN 0L suopembay

sy Bupsanpy i bt

PO0 IUMED com pue ‘popsd eEEq SUNEUSED Sl UBW PSIEIDOSSE JOU SEM JUNDWE PEHEJIBAD
Budsasasial oy sesdnidwe BWOSE K PEISMAD GUEM SIRMEDE L) [Busned pue By "yos
|dQWed USRI CPaUAIUL IR AUl Us Ul pousd Byl s PeQIOTAI BY O} BXE SAUipuadig

TYNHIIY AHVIYE J0 IINYMOTIVEID

Jou [Enshyd POET B OOET SUC2eG L-Wd (ELLE Z-98 UON2eS MHOAN 0 'suojienBey
- : PAMDIESI) B SAsuRdia pHRUESRsUn ay) Seanbesuol
2AG U0 geypdies peunda MEESONS O uaEEWNIop Senbepe aprosd joU pip AEoE4
FAGED0S Byl ISP WARENE U| PUB SIINIOE WELNT 3 1SNW BEP 1500 UPNE U0 PoyUss
TS UIWIDY  Bq U JEU) SPIOCH ESNSINS PUE |ROUBUY LD PaSEQ EEp 1900 ejenbepe apnad
TAS BIRY 0 PAUInba) Due SO0 SERIELMGLI j0 SEB By U0 sjsunied Guweoss SEmAtlE

IENILNT JALVIINY ISANENN 40 3NYMOTTYSIO

DOEE uoi2eg L-iud TRILLZ-08 ¥ LT-08 UOuSeE HHIAN 0 -Suchejniay

‘PAMOESIE BiS SASUBENE BUY) Auanbaawoy

FARUSING  E0URs  SBUESGNS O] USEWSWRIOR  apiisd J0U PP AmIDEd

8L BNSAG gy peieD JUSOWNS U| PUE SEINDOE JUBLIND 94 JSNL EIER 1507 NPNE U0 DagLas
'BAS UIWPY  gq ueD JEUY) SPASSHU PEDGSIEIS PUE [BOUEU) LD PESEQ EIEP 1500 senbape spjaod
OAS [E5  0F paUnDal S8 SpE00 SeERSINQUISN j0 EEEG B UD sEELEd Duwsoss SEpiaolg

FSNIANT OFLNIWNIOONN S0 IINVMOTIVEID

HdME
TIAG EQUad
) [EEALd
it e (P) % (E)L}2-98 SUONDSE WHIAN O) sSuoyEnBay
pood B qupussingruess SESiping ajELSe o) AIESSH0L Giam SEIUEMDIESID ‘Auenbasuo
UpuneT  cgzpegH Wy 0 Sususdwos Epdes pue bujEiedo B ypog U PEEINGQWISS S5
DAG UWEY 0 palees papodey Busw SasuadrB JBUI0 B0 PEUDdR) BuaM SasuRdE SnouEA

FSNILAKT LI T4ND 40 IINVMOTTYED ©

20 LE Uonees L-idd () 7 () L1 '2-08 Su0)i2eg HYOAN 0 rsuopenBay

i) HpRE YEip @yl o) esuodsay 5 4)10e 4

agy p YNSAN B SE pAEINpES SEM SJUBMOESIE SpL spoued B Enbasgns

pue snoinasd € U] PAWMOJESID PUE UPNE JSDUn poued Bl J0) JERA JEPUAMED

My 3R BUY CGO0E JERd BIES Syl W1 pamOjE T sSEuadia asay] Tuslsssnguiag

Jagdosd UERE 0] CESd USNDOEGNS U] PRUNDU JoU Buaw Sesusdnd asay)  pouad

DAS CUILPY  geBq By U pEwoded EuEw BREUSIND SIUBINEU] BERIQWIN puR SRy juswased Guiging

FEHIAND DNIHHAITE-NON 40 IINTMOTIVEID ©

FEERT I596id WIINTS NOIL4AW5530

SO0E LODT-000E 1500
"POILEREL
- ¥0130190

£ po g abey
i LEHxa

LNINCAWOD IENILNT DHILVEIHO

(S3aNYMOTTYNSIINYMO TIVSIO ISNIAXT DONILYHILO

ELSNDNY SO0IM3d SLvd
sl T L | a LT " 1

i I ]

b

o



L50
0
E20

120
610
FL0
Lo
LLD
QLo
00
SO0
+00

g0l

£r0

500

NS
Al dnoan
B (e s

TAG |EID0S
SICEY Py
BaNEY
upzy Bupminpy
pood s
fuidsaasnoy
“sad Dy el
DAL UeIpy
AG [EDERS

saMmInn

E T

TAG Uy

I53@d HIIN3D RGILIESETd

¥OCZ ¥ 00CZ SUO|108S L-ikd '(P) ¥ (B)L1°Z-98 SUONZeg WHDAN 0L iSuoemnday
“uodas Jpne Yeip syl o) asuodsas 5 Anpoey e

JO JNEE) B 5B pAINpa) SHA SMIEMI|ESIP FIY L PSWOEEIP SR ssusdos paprsiann
2 Vguanbesuon EREE IL0UAS W PUE BIEIM0E JUALND 5 |BU) BYED 1500 Bpiacd
o paiindial 5] AJjj084 Byl TSISILED 1500 ENOUEA W ERsuRMOERD Ul Bugnsn ‘asadia
papodal sANRES SR woy peuRs Jpre Jad paULLMEp SsuBde S)MUGY BadodWZ

FAEMILNT S1UAINIE FIA0THNT S0 IINYMOTIVEID 9L

“PRIEALES LS SEU SOUEMH|ESIP Iy ‘#SU0dsal LOda) YEIP &y Uo peseg
SAENILNT 0LV LSHIAD 40 FINVMOTIVSID

OF'ZELE Bopleg

Rdd 9 ‘sapoey uowgess) wies) Beot-seunog Alisuy epuspesy-e] o
mey-asn pue syeg 'S(00M6-v-8510 (EM1'T-98 UOKDEE MMIAN 0} SuonEnbay
"AFESSEOEU EUBw BaTUEND|Es|p auenbasuoy ‘sesodind

JUBLEEANGUAR) 1O} SORMOj|E KU 51 SGRIRee udusaxe LB S DBl yoegs D) HE )
‘M| yjeay Mgnd Aq pauyap S8 awoy Guring 50 £))108) PRIERI UIESY B |0 UDhEp
aUY ULl EEE) g AR auen uus-Bug due je s sy pedfand Sadiaas pue
seaunts Alaus o sapdde jasad anog o SJEs B} SO{ES [EoNpoU Y] TEIWBDIEE B O
PRUBESLOD QIR SBEEDE] OU) B X8} S3(ES SE)S WO MER WK IHWEKa IR SRR s
wis-tun) of papaaid Romos AR IW PRIBDOSSE SAIMUOS PUE Sonposd WeuEsy

FINYMOTIVEIO SFLAILA

sessr 2 (6) 1) (0boL Z-98 SuORIRg MHDIAN 0L isuonEmBay

LLA pUE 2D L4 Suswsnipe asuadke dusdad Guipuodsaucg ses Jusuodwos sdosd
U} 0] 51200 o) AJISSEE0E O] BEEW suam SuBLnsnipy sasusdye Bupsuado s papnpuwm
UBBD BABY PIMOYE 1EU SWe)| 0y s8ElEYD pepniou) B1500 [Eluee peuoday osny E)S00
jEdes 58 pepsda) usanq evey preoys 1By sadueyn paprgou asuaden saeddng |ED|payy

FENTLKT S0 NOLLYIHLAISSY TSN

VE0E W 008
suopses L-WMd YelaLzon ¥ (ellLZ-08 SUCHaRS MHOAN 04 Suopenbey
O] 30U EBM JuslEpe oy Sasuates auopdg paucdad jsuieDe |asy0 10U SEM
o aloydap Jey) peususTeg SW0 By | e jusged o ejgesfieg SQedosd
10U S Yt SIRIAISE PUB SANAIAS JO 1S0D BUYL AQ PEONPRU B4 (|BYS SSURdNT

FWOINI 40 LI5S0

(STONYMOTTYNSIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIXT SNILYEIHO

B oo
Gy L0
BLO'OL ELOOL
LE LE
18 19
PES a4
(=1 Qa2
LEF'S LGty
85T 85Z
LFE e
e =4 a5
gog'Gh ge5'cl
L5001 £90'01
LESE LES'S
ANGS aN03 I33WiIONI  IJ3=0Ni FREFT
“NON “WON F0E LO0E-S00E S00E IOOTS00E LS00
L00Z SLEITL ‘POLERL "POILERL
= L RD = LB = #O{L0/E0
ININOHMNOD FENIdNT DNILYEIL0
LODZ "LE ¥IBWIDIA HO
A T
§ o ¥ wBEg

I LHEiHY3

MOHEHL #00E 'L LSNONY SO0IH3d 31
AN JHET 30 ¥ WOON SO0 MH

g1

‘£l

L



BOLBESE  PIYGLE §  LEE'EEE'YE  CDO'eEYPY IGS'PIEE S LGS'WIEE S ANIANCANOD A8 IENIHNT DNILLYEIS0 030N TYLOL

OELOR & OEcD® % EPIJ9L % LLOZE § @e6Crl §  RO6GEL (sEauEmo |y saouRMDESI] asuadx3 Buyeiado DIND 240
g5z 17 0L sagiin
a0e' L gae’L ErD AR [RILET
EL £l oWy uBy) dnaog
¥l wl FLO sagay
L5 L5E ZL0 BSRED
ik} (e L) pOD4IuBREd
oEg o ol Gusdsayesnoy
foZge (01Z5e) BOD Aipune]
o g Bop  fpnoeg QT ZZIZ UOIP9S b-Wild ‘(P) ¥ (E)LL'2-98 SUSRIes MNOAN 0) SSuogebey
il i 400 SRS goew siam SIUBWASHIDE DU PRSIG) ST SsUBd Y SHES ‘Auanbasuas SIunowe
B0 B0 900  UBIQWEM ghugeq (e pajsnipeun pesn 0SB LORBNSED DY) C$adwuos posEyund jEDSy
£85 £8s GO0 OAS CURLPY pue madep sgesodsip Apuney 'senamas APUNE| SB yans ‘pelleuD XB) S5fES BAEY
(Bea'E] {pea"E) ¥DO oA ETSY 10U 0P JEY) SUN0ode BSURdXe pasn asuadxs NE} SB{ES JO LORERIOED SANjDEd BUL

SLNIWLSNFOY XVL S3T%E "Li
"o dmod  IO3HGNI | I5SWaNl 1539 I538/@ EAIN33 NOLaEos3a

“NON “NOM S00Z L00Z-000E S00T LT -B00Z 1803
L00Z SO/LEEL FILET L ‘PLEZL
= L0/ - POV LOYED * pOILIVED

LNANDSWOD ASNINT DNILYHIL0
(STINYMOTIVISIINYMOTTVEIO IENILNT DNLLYHILO
LOOE 'LE HIEWIDZA HONOWHL +#00Z "1 LSNONY S00MH3d ALY
=208 L1aNy = LMY YD 0NN YD HOIN SO0HH ]

§ o 5 olieg
i LigiHx3



18- 4 1)
(852 66) LREELOL) (ZEa'LL)
LE'sl
FAL ] BEE'GL
LZL'08E
L09'VEE LB 08F

¥0EZ ¥ DOET SUORD9S L-Wid '(P) ¥ (B)L1°Z-98 SU0NoeS HHIAN 0} isuopenbay
‘PAMDFES|D SEM JUdWDSINgUIe) pajeldnp 8Y) "BFEL-3H L00Z
GO0 ‘S| Lo il J0 |4 BNPIES uo aouRnsy) abeBlIOW JO] B0M PESINGURES SEM SNIDE4 Byl

FINYHNSNI IDVOLHOW 40 IINYMOTTYSI0 £

H E g
leogaLL) MR- -o8 % "(elozz-08 (P) ¥ (e)L1'Z-98 (BloLz-98 suonoas HHDAN 0 :suopeinbay
L L ‘EOREZ e (Badde BuipuiSIng JO [EMEIpYA S 0 10118 ARou jsnw Aoe4

LG0T L0 PEsaEul 3 eyl CAiesssosl auss sjuswsnipe Apuesnbesucny iedoid Bg o) esuBdye pEIUBUIES
£00 IS8y BU peulusep SEY DIWNO Syl p00Z Bupnp sBeBuow syl o Bupueules syl

050 PEE Lon E T 12ay@) 0} pejsnipe aq ss1Es pENpsy suUl Dugsanbal (eadde sled e pajy AEed eyl

STINVMOTIVSID LSIHILNI IDVDLHON Z

[Se0UEMO|[y]/Se0UEMO|[EEI] HPTY DIND J9H0

OPG'IGE'ZS  L19'658'L ¢ ZEG'CLE'LS BSC'ceR'L § ssuadxy Apadoig [e3oiqng
- § lowe'oZ) § - g - 3 {saouemopy)/sacuemelesig speaddy uadg ¥o118

YOEZ

¥ ‘D0ET 'TTOLE suon2es L-Wid ‘(B)L)'Z-08 UoHD9S HHOAN 0} rsuopenBey

HaLs

(€ZL'E) 150 3 jusy yum poly zoolll# (esdde Buipumsine wouy way Jenopued S} papupasal

(ZEF'E) IS0 i iuay YIOZ "gL AUnP paER JayRs] B ul "Appoe4 Byl CAUESEISU BISM SSIUEMO|E

(Bt £ £ jusy ‘pajualinaop Apadoud sem asuvadxs |EjURU BU) B0WS BBl Q00T BYl W esuadxs

(828 71) a00 W Uy (Ejuas Juawdinbs papodsy jo usEnjoul oyl Buissnba jeedde ses & pajj A0E4 Byl

SAINYMOTTY IENIJXI LNIFY L

Lad() (4 LTE) e e )

70 NEAlng Jo DUlssad01d O] PEjE[RY |5eougmo|ry

i SEouURMO|Y ])/SEOURMO|ESI] 5587

BES'CER'L § gz 1-gH Jad pamoy esuadxy Auadoig
POOE HILNID NOILAIEDETO

OFE'LSET $ ZIE'ZER'L % ZEBGLGL 8
LO0E BO0Z G00Z
SO0HId I1vH
i 4o | alfiey

Al LigIHX3

1203

(S3INYMOTTVIISIINVMOTTVSIO ISNIdXNT ALHIJONd
L00Z 'LE HIEWII30 HONOHHL #00Z *I LSNONY SA0IM3d 31V
ES2r-go% LIaNV - ALTTIOVd 39v3 dI0NIIX3 HO3N SH0HHL



Q' ETIL uonoayg

LiHd 7 'senpoey Jusuneas) uua)l Buoi-saxunog ABieug |enuapisay-xe) jo
myEy-esn pue safes ‘S(09)06-v-851 (E)L1'Z-98 UORIIS WHIAN 0L suonenBay
“UESEE0EU SEM BJUBMDJESID B ‘uanbasuon “sasodinid Jusiussing LU

)0 SYTEMGR JOU S SORRAR UOHCLIBNG LB SIEJBLJ YDIYM J0f XEL “ME| yyesy dggnd
Aq paupep se awoy Businu Jo AR0E) pHES IREsY B J0 USSP Buy) UM STE)
oIy Apgoe) sued wusl-Buo) Aue 1B 950 Joj peseymnd seovues pue seunos Abseus
0} sepdde juemad Jnoj jo SjEI KB S3)ES PRINDS S C[EHUSPES) 80 0] BRISRISLOD
WUR SOIIOR) BY) § ¥E] SBES B1E)S NIOA Map wayy dusxe sie Sa(l||0e) s uual
B2E'LL 500 ¥B| sa|eg -fun| of papwosd saunos Afseus yim pejEDOSSE SA0IMES pue sionposd uELED (g

OZ ZZLEZ Uon2es L-Wid '(P) ¥ (E)L1'Z-98 suonaag HYDAN 0} ‘suojeinBay

POMOHESID SEM 1500 B5ey] O] ajgeddde asuadye ¥e) sees pepodsal Aguenbesuo]

‘pabieys ¥e] 5285 SABY JOU DIP SLISY| SEOYL SRS paseUInd [BXE) pue siadelp

EZ6'BL 178! LrL'Gl Lvi'SE 00 B S9|ES eiqesodsip fupune; ‘seavuas fupune Joj asusda xe) ses pauodas Amoed syl (e

SIINYMOTTVEID XYL S3TVS '8

PETEULLNE USD S8 BIUBMDESIP BY) 'esundsal podad JEIp By ud paseq
LNIWLSNMOY XYL 3IVLIS3 Tvdd L

FOEZ ¥ DDEZ SUORDOS L-Wid (6] ¥ (B)L1°Z-98 SUONDSS HHIAN 0} ‘suopmnbay

‘pBsaO||ESIp SEM BSuadEa

jsausiy) [Epdes Bupjom ‘Aguanbasuon  CAjeusd yons o uonsodus ey jsuebe

BInsw Of Aejos pauElgo ssmod jo sis00 oY) puR 'Sunod 00 saousle juswusanob

A pesodwy Aeusd 0 vojEULLSIER Sj8S 0] palejad pebieyD jsadaiul AUR SPNEU| ou

IRYs S}S00 MOEMO|R "UCHIPPE U] "BSuBdke By} BIENUEISONS O] UDEIUSWNIOR Aus

apvoad Jou pip Ao Byl S89) juRg pUE uBD| fBA0oa) JIPNE YiEaH J0 ualpedag

pOb'R BGYE BS¥'8 GSP'R SO0 esuadxg DM SENS Wos meN € Jo ssuadid (saueily Epded Gupnsom papodes fmoey By

LSIHILINI T LIV DNIHEOM '8

‘PEIBLILINS USaG SBU SOUBMOYESID B 'esundsa) Jodes JJEp 8y uo paseq
SAINYMOTIVEIO FDINVENSNI ALYIAH0Hd &

FOEE '8 '00EE
'6'SOLZ "£'Z0LZ SUODRS |-Wid ‘()21 Z-08 UONODE HHIAN 0} suonenbay
AIBSER0BU BIEM SaDUEMD||ESIP

“dpuenbasuoy) ‘BOUBRINSUY] oOjne  papodss My SueEd  usjed o diysudiEpEd

BEL'S 800 o ey oy} MENSUDLER J0 BOREIUBLLINDOp Bpaosd o) SROEUN sEm Q0B Sy S|gRMOgE
BS'S g045°5 B05'S 000 | ey e auea Juaped Aessesau of sjqeebmeyn fpedcoud are jewy sisoo Auo ‘SjERucpippy
Lri's BEP' L BaEpL eyl 00 “sU] oiny pajuss 8q Ued By EEp js00 Glenbape epiaosd o) peunbes BuE SIBDIADIG
SIINYMOTTVYSIO ISNILXNT INBOWOLNY ¥
I00Z Go0e S00e 00  HAINIS NOILJiE5530
S003d 3L 1800

(SIONYMOTI¥NSIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIHXT ALHIH0Hd
hﬂnm _.n mNmEm_Um_.u _._......"___._.”..__E_.._._r ,!.......ﬂ S ._.E.-n__._ﬁ _m.n__u_m_mn_ m._..u_.m_

¥ o ¢ abey
N LIBIHXS



L5
EtD
S04

%0
20
S00

S00

kS0
S0

Loo

00

0wy
0 =y
¥ uay

0 Uy
¥y
W uay

W uay

ERL .
0 juay
0 uay

Aunbs ug ey

xe] sapEg

HIALNID NOIL4ANIETA

1502

(p) ® (E)L1'Z-98 SuoRoas HHIAM 0L Suopenbay

USRS IR BjEdgdnp

BEUNUSS O] AIBESE0SU Qs seousmojesip Apusnbasucsy  soled pojebinauced
BUY} W pesmo|E pue souw papsod Jo papodsy ssaw sasusdna Epuss ujEEan (P

FOEZ 7 00EZ SUORES L-Wid ‘(B)L1'Z-98 U295 HEIAN 0L ‘sucpenBay
FIESE=0aU SUaM SE0UBMD)ES|ID

“Auenbasuosy TEjusd ususdinbe papodar Joy suen ueged o duysuopeEd
Bl SjEQSUOWSD 0 uohEjuswnocp apinosd 0] eigeun sEm AyI0E4 Byl peElEp
JUBSIIvE Uj puUe ‘SBINOoE uaund 8q o) pasnba) 91 BjEp (500 au) 'UOlipRE U] pPENE
Uo pelUEA 8 UED fBY) SPUDoRU [EIISeS pUe [BIaUBLY UD pasey elep 150D denbape
gpaosd JENW 51500 SESINGWIS) J0 B58q Sy U0 juswded GuwEond SEpAold (D

YOEZ ¥ 1 TOET

'DOEZ SUONOAS |-WHd '(E)LL'Z B PT-0B SUONIBS HUDAN 0) sucpEnBay
PAMDESIP S SESUES BY] JINSad B 8y JIPNE

sepun poped aseq Syl O] palEE 10U alses JBY) Sosuades peucday Agmeq auyy (g

LEDLE

uepaes |-Wud (6)01'Z-08 B '(P) ¥ (e)L1 Z-08 SUOHDeS HHIAN 0 ‘suchnenBay
£ L uawEnpe Guneisdo

Buipuodsacs eag  Jusuodwod Bunesado By) o esusdwe au Apssepas o] Spew
seEm juaunsnipe ue ‘fjusnbesucTy anppuedss Gupemds ue paispisucs 5 ualdzn
‘waliing JO) SIUNCWE PRpRDUE SORgueoucs uabiixo s sesuadys (Bjuas peuodey (B

ESNIdXT TWINTH 40 IINVMOTIVSID

LZ'Z-98 UOIDeS HEIAN 0L uoheinBay

BIIEISP 10) |4 PO o) sSgEy CAnba

LD USnp 94l 0] SuUeugsnipe Ul paynNsoJ JUSILBSINGUNG) PejE|MUNIIE DU S)S00
[EAuOpEL O] SlUsuSnlpy SRR sien jusjed o uogeiedo sadoyd pue LESSasaU
syl Joj paisasw (eydes Jop Agnbe uo wnis o) pagaue & Ao Asjepdod Y

SINIFWLSNMOY ALIND3 NO NENL3Y ©

ZHELE R

£Z0LZ sUONIRS L-Wnd ‘(4) 7 '(p) e)Li Z-98 Suonoas HEDAN O} suopenBey
JUSLLBS FQUEs 10y S|JEMOjJE 10U 818 “Bi0jsiay) pue "sred juajied O] paled jou aue
Busniaspe Jo) pRUNOW 55070 “EPE [EUCHOWOR] U0 XBj Sejes papodas AyEoed &y (2

("LNOD) SFONVYMOTTVSIO XYL S3TVE

(S3oNYMOTTIV)ISIONYMOTTVSIA ISNILNT ALHIH0Hd

006'E

GES'L 008'2
Fil bl ZBY'E
ORY'¥

OTEE
BA0'E 690'T
£SLL EGL'L
OOE" L oOE'L
COE’ L

0oE's 00g'E

[ive'sl BOL'E (¥Zr°Z)

£Ra'L

LD0Z BOOE S00E FOOZ
Sa0idad 31w
¥ o g oling

Al LIEFIHX3

L00Z ‘1€ ¥3EW3D30 HONOY¥HL $00Z 'L LSNONY SOOI ALvY
ZEZFa0w iany - ALTTIovd 38V G3I0NILKE ¥o3N SO0EHL

oL



€EL'OS0Z § 9C0'98S°L S OEO'E0R'L S  LSY'E09'L § ISNIdXNI ALNIJO¥d O LIONY TYLOL
_l0R'SBZ § LBL'ELZ § FOE'ZIE § LEL'ORE S (ssouemoypy)isaouemoyesig asuedxy Auadoid OINOD W0

(2)oz"z-08 UDRDES HHDAMN 0L JuonenBay

Bg EDD  I1sEdEU) 18D SRl By Of FRSH0 SWAoU) jUSWEasU) syl AisteDed O] ABSSR0oU SEM 11 OF
LOE" | Loa’L 1061 LOD  IsEsRgU) J8uyL0 jusLanipe Uy jsasEiul epdes Sunaom jo Sausso||Esip 2y ) anp Jeaamol] asuades

{BS) {LBE"L) (he6'L) (1gaE L) S00 I3 jsausqu) [epden Buiyiom jswebe lesyo Apjewdosdde sem BLUCOU JusUSaa paloday

HOLLYJISISSY 123 135440 IN0INI LNIWLSIANI "2F

DO0£Z UoiDag L-Wid '(B)zzz ¥ '(e)LL-Z "L'Z-08 SUODaS HEIAN 0L :sucnenbay

£ L4 wewisnlpe Gujssado Buipuodsaiiad

495 OpElU SBM BIUEMOE ue "Sjuenbesucs  soo Apedosd epgesmoje uE 51

gza) (gza} {gza) (ezg) Z00 deg 3w uauodwnn Bupeisds oy Wwog payssenes asuadxo sayddns |Eapew wo vopepedan

SLNIWLSNMDY NOILY DI H-430 LNIAWLINTGS 218YA0N “LL
1002 002 G002 f00z HAINGS NOLUJEH%30

SA03d LV 1503

(SFINVMOTTIVHSIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIHXNT ALHIH0Hd
L00Z °LE HIBW3D30 HONOXHL #00Z '} LSNONY SA0IH3d 31V

ZCer-B0# LIany - ALOVd J8YD 0JaNILIXT WoaN SO0HAL
¥ 4o ¢ slieg

Al LIgIHXE



EXHIBITV

THROGS NECK EXTENDED CARE FACILITY - AUDIT #08-4252
RATE PERIODS AUGUST 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007
PER DIEM DISALLOWANCES

REDUCTION IN NURSING, OBRA AND GLOVES PER DIEM ADD-ON ADJUSTMENTS

The Facility received Mursing, OBRA, and Gloves per diem add-ons in its 8/1/2004 through 12/31/2007 Medicaid
rates. The Mursing per diem was added fo recognize increases in nursing costs between 1987 and 1988 for
facilities with operating base periods prior o 1988. The OBRA per diem was added to recognize various
Federally mandated direct expenses for faciliies with operaling base perods prior to 4/1/91, The Gloves per
diem was added to recognize a Federal mandate for glove supplies for facilities with operating base periods prior
to 4/1/94,

This Facility's operating base period was 8/1/04 through 7/31/05, so the increased nursing cosis and Federally
mandated expenditures were included in its base period direct operating cosis. The per diem add-ons for the
Facility should only have replaced amounts that were cul by direcl cost ceiling limitations in the applicable rate
calculations, however, the Facility did not have ceiling limitations. Consequently, the Nursing, OBRA and Gloves
par diem add-ons were disallowed.

Regulations: 10 NYCRR Sections 86-2.10(r) & (u), 86-2.17(a), Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement
Rate Setting Policy

08/01/04 01/01/05 01/01/06 04/01/06 01/01/07 04/01/07

OBRA Per Diem Adjustment $§ 075 & 078 § 081 & 081 § 0B3 § 0283
Gloves Per Diem Adjustment 0.24 0.26 0.27 027 0.28 0.28
Mursing Per Diem Adjustment 1.02 1.04 .07 1.06 1.09 1.08

Disallowance to Per Diem Add-Ons $ 201 § 208 $ 215 § 214 $ 220 § 2.8




EXHIBIT VI

THROGS NECK EXTENDED CARE FACILITY - AUDIT #08-4252
RATE PERIODS AUGUST 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007
CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

The audit of patient day statistics disclosed that reported patient days were not
correctly used in the capital component of the 2004 and 2005 rate years. The
following adjustments were necessary to include the proper days in the rate
calculation.

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8(c)

RATE YEARS
PROPERTY COMPONENT 2004 2005
~ Patient Days in Promulgated Rates 72,676 72,100
Patient Days per Audit 72,687 72,697

Understated Patient Days 21 597




THROGS NECK EXTENDED CARE FACILITY - AUDIT #08-4252
RATE PERIODS AUGUST 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2007

EXHIBIT VII

RETURN ON REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/{ALLOWANCES)

Return on Equity Calculation
Real Property Historical Cost per HE-128

Audit Disallowances!{ Allowarces)
Audited Historical Cost

Less: Mortgage Principal
Audited Net Equity

Less: ¥ Current Retun of Equity

Audited Met Investment

Fate of Return

Audited Return on Equity
Promulgated Retum on Equity

Disallowanca!| Allwanca)

RATE PERIODS _

2004 2005 2006 2007
516,078,190 $16,978,190 517115832 §17,120,404
- (48,974) 83.316 (5,352)
$16,978190 §17,027,164 §17,032516 §17,125756
14,077,324 14,077,324 14,077,324 14,077,324
$ 2000866 § 2040840 § 20955182 § 3048432
0 0 0 0
§ 2900866 § 2040840 § 2055102 § 3.048.432
5.16% 4.95% 4.45% 4.90%
§ 149385 § 146017 § 1315068 & 149,373
149,305 143,503 135.214 143,632
8 - § (2.424) _5 ama 3§ {5,741)




